## PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

### **APPELLATE AUTHORITY**

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

**Date of Hearing :** 04/09/2019 **Date of Decision :** 04/09/2019

**Appellant:** Shri Mukesh Kumar Vaid

**Respondent:** Deputy Commissioner (Shahdara South

Zone), East DMC

Since the parties involved in the Appeals are common these three appeals are being clubbed together for hearing and disposal to avoid multiplicity of the proceedings and effective adjudication.

Appeal No. 119/2019 filed on 06.05.2019 Appeal No. 120/2019 filed on 06.05.2019 Appeal No. 122/2019 filed on 06.05.2019

### 1. Background:

The appellant vide his three applications dated 28/03/2019 under **Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001, had** sought information from the Competent Authority on 05 counts. Being aggrieved with non receipt of any information, he filed this appeal before the Commission.

### 2. Proceedings:

The Appellant is present and heard.

Shri Sharad Chandan, A.O., Shahdara South Zone is present on behalf of the Competent Authority and submitted that a reply had already been provided to the appellant vide letter dated 13.05.2019. Copy is available in the file.

The information provided by the department has been perused and it appears that the department has provided satisfactory information to all the queries of the appellant.

On perusal of information asked by the appellant, it has been observed that the appellant had asked for certain information related to sanction of loan, instalment of loan amount etc. which is a matter between department and public servant. Moreover, the information asked by the appellant does not serve any public interest.

During the hearing, it has been submitted by the representative of the Department that the appellant had filed a number of DRTI application in respect of officials of Municipal Corporation of Delhi asking for certain personal information such as 'whether the official taken any loan from Maa Kalka Cooperative Thrift & Credit Society and whether the instalment of the loan amount has been deducted from his / her salary etc. As per the record maintained in this office, the appellant has filed more than 150 appeals in this office during the period 01/01/2019 to till date.

The appellant is advised to restrain himself from asking such information which does not serve any public interest since providing such information is merely wastage of government resources and precious time of the department.

#### 3. Decision:

Since the Competent Authority has provided the requisite information, as sought by the appellant in his DRTI application, no further action is required to be taken by the department in the present appeal case. However, the Competent Authority is again advised to mention the Receipt / G-8 number in each case while furnishing replies to Sh. Mukesh Kumar Vaid.

Accordingly, the appeal cases are ordered to be closed before the Appellate Authority / PGC.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

# Copy to:

Appeal No.119, 120, 122/2019/PGC/DRTI/EDMC/

Dated:

 Ms. Arti Lal Sharma, Deputy Commissioner (Shahdara South Zone), East DMC, Zonal Office Building, Karkardooma, Delhi – 110 032.

Email: dcshahdsouth@gmail.com

1. Shri Mukesh Kumar Vaid